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CHAPTER V

DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS

ORGANISATIDNQL SET UP OF HINDUSTAN LATEX LIMITED, KANABALA
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DEFARTMENTWISE DISTRIBUTION OF ALL H.L.L. WORKERS
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The sanple size of 50 workers has been selectad with the

help of Random number fablies. ihe worrkers so seblected are from
various cataegories {ike skilled, unsrilled, semi-wkilled and
others from~campound1ng, mouiding, vulcanizing, hal¢ praoduct,

inspection, packing, mechanical workshop, electrical workshoup and

boiler house sections.

YABLE 1
DISTRIBUTION OF H.L.L. WOKKERS AS CASUARL AND PERMANENT
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No.ot employees Lasual Feraanent Taotal
Maie 147 337 484
Female i 07 o8
Totali ' l68 . 344 492
e ot e e e e e e e o o e

The success of  an organisation and ta an extent of its
programnes depends upon the attitude of yorkeri. The attitude
‘can be moulded provided the workers are aducated. It would be

fairiy easy fér an organisation to bring about changes in its
working provided the workera co-opurate. Since the educational

level atrained by the workers 1% an important aspect. The study

undertook tnis orief analysis. The details are presented in

Table 2.
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TABLE 2

TOTAL NUMBER OF WORKERS AT H.L.L.KANAGALA

Education No.of employees Percentage
Illiterare - -
Primary ce 4.39
E.5.L.C. 89 £5.87
P.U.C. 08 o 2.33
1.7.1, : 0 i B&.16
Diploma ‘ 53 15.41
Degree &2 23.64
Total ' 344 100.00
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Of &1]1 the workers at the Hindustan Latex Limited, there was
ot a single ocne who was illiterate. In fact, most of the
worv kers had atleast a.. §.8.L.C. Certificate, Of 26% of the

workers, wach has attained 8.8.L.C. and 1.T.I. levels.
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This is followed by those holding a desores 24%), digloma holders
(15%), Primary level education 4%); and those who achieved

P.J.C.lavel constitute 2% of the totzal work Torce.

Trie iubicetes the policy of the factory to eaploy sducated
peL,. i, wWithh atleast a Secondary Level education. This  weight

ésplais anony ovhers, the high rate of capacity utilisation.
The workers at Hindustan Latex Limitad belong to differant

religious groups as indicated in Tabhis 3.

TABRLE 3

RELIGION OF THE WORKERS AT HINDUSTAN LATEX LIMITED,;KANAGALA
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7 No.of Workaers
Religinus Male Female Paercentage
Status
Handus 311 , 07 92 .44
Mualims 22 - b.40
Crivigstiana 04 - 1.16
Totai 337 07 106,00
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It 1s abundantly clear from Table 3 that the majority of the
worrers (92 percent) profess Hindu religion followed by those

wihwo follow Islam (6 percent? and the rest (1 percent) follow

Christianity.
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The workers of Hindustan Latex limited, Kanagala can also be
divided into Male and Female. There have besen only 7 female

workers at Hindustan Latex Limited, Kanagala all belonging ¢to

the Hindu Religion.

Tha marital stgtus of the workers at Hindustan Latex
Limited,Kanagala shows that a large proportion of thea are
married. This 1s indicated in Table-4. |

TABLE~4

MAERITAL STATUS OF WORKERS AT H.L.L. KANAGALA
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No.ot Workers

Marital Hindu Muslim Christian Total
Status " F M F M F

Married 219 3 i7 —— o2 : —— 291
Unmarr ied 92 4 0s - o2 — 103
Total 311 7 o2 — O4 - 344
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uf the 344 workers 70 percent are married. Whereas the rest
of 1u3 were unmarried, of the 7 female wurkers 4 are unnarri-d.'
The praportion of unmarried males to the total amongst the Hindus
and the Muslimse is almost wsame at 41 percent whereas the

proportion is slightly higher at SO percent for Christians.

.
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The respondents belung to either a Joint family or a unitary
famiiy 18 1ndicated 1n Teble Y.
TARBLE S

TYPE OF FAMILY OF WORKERS AT H.L.L. KANAGALA
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Type nf Family No,of Workers, Total
Joint 39 - 1 ¢
Unitary ; 11 50

-'J
Total B0 100
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of the 50 respondents 72 percent are from Joint Families and 22

percent from Unitary Familites.
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The Hindustan Latex Limited, factory at Kanagala is situated
away from any residgntial area and as a consequence, all the
empioyees of the Hindustan Latex Limited live away Trom the
factory premises and have to commute to and from the factory.

The mode of traveportation is varied and is shown in Table 6.

TABLE &

MEANS OF CONVEYANCE
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Means of Conveyance No.of workers Fercentage
On foot 15 4.36
By Bicycle * 50 14.53
By Motor—-cycle i3 . 3.78
By Company Bus PG 4&8.31

By Truck 30 8.72
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Total: 344 100.00
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The oost cammanAmoaa of transpurvation i1u the coapany bDuws
which 1s usad by 68 percent of the wiikers. M riumoer of workers
traval to the fautory’on bicycles. The tigw e Tor auch uorksrs
is SC and they constiiute 1Y percent or the total work.rl; Soae
prafar to come by trucks (7 percents anu scme of them have thair
own transportation in the form of motor-cycies (4 percenti. Unly
ona of the employees commutés by LCar to wo}k.

The abilities of the workecs to own a vehicle depernds, to a
vary large e:xtant, on the spendang need 5 of the employsa and
hia/her monthly‘ 1ncamé. The average montiily income of the
workers at Hindustan catex Limited, irenagala varies between

Re. 1000 and Re.2000 as indicated an Tavie 7.

TRBLE 7
MONTHLY INCOsE OF WORKERS AT ollol . KANAGALA.

T o e B ) W e s o b e S e e e el L A & o A o Sl s T o W

.
riornthl, Ihecome. ' No.of Eaployees.
Lpto Re. 300 -
Ri " S‘L’L‘} to Ri L] 1&)()‘3 - —
Rg.1001 to Rs.1300 Gl
Re.1501 to Rs.200u0 343
Fa.2001 to Re.e%06 . -
Tatal: 334
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In fact there ic only one worker who had a monthly income of
' between Fe.100! and Re 1%00. All the rest of 343 workers monthly
income ranged between Rs.1501 and Rs.2000.

The length of service ot the workers in the organisation
which 1is onl} 3 years, varies from upto 2 years to 8 years as
indicated in Table 8.

;
‘
i

TABLE 8

LEWNGTH OF SERVICE UOF WORKERS

Length of Service No.of workers. Percentage.
Upto 2 &8 19.77
e to 4 2% 7.87
4 to ¢ ’ 60 17 .44
& to B 191 55.52
344 100.00
Ts oo o e 1ot S At T . YO S . SO T Y . G it a0+ e D ) e S S D M SR A W S —— - [E——

More  than Sbipercent {191 total) of the workers have baen
sErving at Hindustan Latex Limited, Kanagala for a period ranging
from 6 L0 8 years fullowed by 20 percent of the workers (upto @2
years:,, 174 bacwesn 4 and & vears and only 7% of the workers

have been serving at H.L.L. for a period ranging from 2 ¢to &
Years.
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The fmo.umenis paa Lo shg wors e sme Hinduscan  Lataex
Limiteg,. FHanaegala o n?t APPEST TG Lok very liighs AowEverr, the
Company paillcy 1% Bdorn that ali the worbers are wiigible to apply
fur ard perhbaps @cetve esucetlona! eav.stance Tor Lvhe mwsbers of
their ramily. The emoiuanents o educal:onal purposas have kept
pace wititn  LR@ Vislig 10 GHE COBL OF  ddvaniyg. in 1788-8Y &00
WOrKaers Of Haﬁdustan Lot CEX Limrtéd, bavagais ave received  an
@ducatiuvnal  aiiowance oo vhe estent of Ke. U0 per esployee a8

tnNdiicated 1t Jabie .

7 Trbilil 7
EDUCATIONAL RGBT ETANCE
Year GGt patd el enp loydo Hu. .o’ Receivars
L]
1960 -av . oo ‘ 200
1989 P OO 233
199C--5 750 3e8
1991 92 N e 345

TNu‘ nwaner  of  wovkers receiving‘auch asgistance in the
foliowing vyear iniveased to 833, There was a substantial
increase in  the numéer of wovkere rece iving the educational
allomurce tn Lhe yeas L990-91, In fact the amount of educational
ailowaence paid to each worker also increased by 30 percent to

R&.750.
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In 1991-92 all the 344 workers received and enhanced amount
(Rs.iOOO)-each by way.of educational allowance.

The increase in the number of workers receiving the
educational allowance probably also indicates that the number of
-workers at Hindustan Latex Limited has bean‘increasihq.

The Hindustan Latex Limited haa‘been following a labour
friendly and productivity friendly policies. The Hindustan
Latex Limited pays substantiel amount by way of Bonus to its
wWorkers both permanent and casual workers. In 1988-89 ghere ware
295 permanent/’amplayeea ang 201 gasual<employees at Hindustan

Latex Limited,kKanagala.

TABLE 10
TOTAL BONUS FAID BY HINDUSTAN LATEX LIMITED,KANAGALA.

- oo s AP o N e . B D ot AR Motk e W can T o — . v -
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' No.of ermployees | amcunt of
vyear Permanent » Casual Total Bonus Paid Percentage
__________ e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
1988—39 295 201 494 11,43,208.920 20% + 10.20%
1989-50 894 . 149 443 14,01,279.70 20% + 12.3%%
1990-91 3a7 170 4%7 19,06,26%4.18 20xs + 12.55%

1991-92 329 168 . 497 £3,18,5613.80 20% + 13.98%

S ———— - Y " T - — ;. (o Y T S o B o o it Mt P S W D RS i S

The total amc.nt paid by the Hindustan Latex Limited by way
of Bonus to its wérkers in 1988-89 was to FRs.11,43,208. This
amounted to abﬁut 30 percent of its total wage bill. ln‘th- yaar
1989~-3C the number of sermanent workrs was 294 and that of casual

workers was 149. The total amount of Bonus was Re.14,01,879 32%

*
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of the total wage bill. In the year 1990-91 the number of
parmaneht workers was 327 and that of casual workers was 170,
The total amount of bonus was Ks.19,06,284 32 percent of the
total wage ’bill. In the year 1991-52 there was a fqrthor
increase - in the number of permanent workers and a further
decreage in casual workérs to 329 and 1468 respectively. The
propartion of the bonus paid in the year 1991-92 was 34 percent
of the total wage bill amounting to Rs.23,18,613.

The Hindustan Latex Limited's Welfare policies also go
beyond paying bonus to making contributions along with the
workers to  the workers' E.S.I. Scheme. The Hindustan Latex
Limited has paid an increasing amount under this Scheae from
Re.56,377 in 1988-89 to Rn.a,eagzv,aao in 1992-93. The employess
contribution has also increasaed substantially from Re.23,39,330

in 1988-89 to‘R5.1,08,14,060‘in 1992-93 as indicated in Table 1l1.

. TABLE 11
| CONTRIBUTION TO E.S.1.

e . . - o Aty i S O T 10" ot s 4L W I SIS VO T A S ML Y AR S Uk O YRR SO e S AR AR e s+ o T O A D S e e S Sl W W

Year Emplovyee Employers Wages Paid

1988~-89 25,39,330 54,377 11,287,951 ,240
1989~90 90,90,65% 2,01,88,4605 40,37,49,702
1990~-91 1,04,94,585 2,10,45,6%0 42,08 ,89,845
1991-92 40,55,995 0,37,4645 18,07,46,775
1992-93 1,08,14,060 2,88,19,440 72,03,01,195

" 2 - ot i — 1S 2o M A UG PR S S S Pt et s AR P A S ey e S ——

The total wages paid by the H.L.L. was aleo increased
substantially from Re.11871840 in 8089 to Rs.728030119% in 92~93.
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The warkers at the Hindustan Latex Limited to a very large
‘axtent members of various trade unions such as Hindustan Latex -
: nnpioyc.: union and gandultan Latex staff union, (affiliated o
AITUC), H.L.L. Karmikara Sangh, affiliated to CITUC, Hindusten = -

Latex Bup-rvttnrs Association as indicated in Table 1B.

TABLE 12
TRADE UNION MEMBERBHIP

e p g \f‘

Name of Union Union Membership
a) Hindustan Latex Staff Union’ 18
b) Latex Staff Union . 27
.
c) H.L.L. Employees Union 150
d) H.L.L.Karmimara Sangh 128
i) H.L.L.Bupervisors Association 24
o 344

The H.L.L. has unfortunately a multiplicity of Trade Unions

affiliated to various thional Trade Union Congress.
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ANy business organisation must take cogrszance of the fact
that the workers in their organisation are not just workers but
they represent the’human race and should thus be treated. The
praofitability of an organisation to a very large extent depends,
AMmONg otﬁers, upon  the productivity of labour. Labour
productivity can be increased substantially by introducing and
increasing the number of labour welfare functions by the business
orgaviisation, some of the social welfare measures are a statutory
requirement and some of them do not carry the power of
legislation. These are a large number of social welfare measures
scme of which are certain types of facilities, e.g. Canteen,
clean drinning water, proper ventilation, lighting, recreational
facilities, conveyance facilities, rest rooms, toilet facilities
etc. Hindustan Latex Limited provides a large number of labour
welfare facilities and the survey conducted for the purpose of
th}s ﬁtudy has shown' ' a fairly encouraging trend in the
apprecigtion indicated by the workers.

Canteen facility perhaps is a very important labour welfare
facility and the views of the respondents with respect to
claanlinéss; equipment, quality and the rate in the Canteen is

indicated in Table 13.



THRELE 13

OFINIGON OF THE RESFOMDENTS TUWARDS CANTEEN

s Faciiiey Setiaracrory Unestisractory  Total
Clownliness a9 et S50
L pments @1 09 50
17 33 50
; 13 37 50
e e s e s 2 i 2 i i e £ 1 ek e e S0 e 0 A 8 e e e e e . i 0 B

Ut the S0 respondents 1n the sample aizakaliqhtly more than
0 percent of  the workers were satisfied by the cleanliness
waltalned  in the Canteen whereas an overwhelming 82 percent of
L respondents were satisfied with the furniture and the
eguecnomants 1n the Canteen. As far as the quality of food served
is  concerned about &6 percent of the respondents were not

sati1sfred and 74 percent were not happy with the rates charged by

Liter Latil @ali,
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Aovery important and necessary facility that is required by
the wo bers at the tactory premiges is the availability of clean
potat ie water. Moot of the workers ae indicated in Table 14 were
sabtintied withh the cleanliness of the drinking water in the

Vaulin v pPryamlags.

TABLE 14

OF INIOM OF THE FESPONDENTS TOWARDS DRINKING WATER WITH RESPECT

TL CLbAbCINESS

Satistied Not satisfied Total
4 05 S0

foe 10 perocent tnat were not satisfied wanted the management

te ocoavide them with filtered drinking watar facility.
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A: for a8 ventilabion i ihe Tacitory promises is  concerned
80 peveent of the wirbmre wers walified with the facility.

TapLl 1%

CRINION OF THT RES-OHDENTS TOWARDS VENTILATION

s a1 St b e Secn S S SV s S S S e St} PR S Y . S P —

Satisti1ed Not satisfied Total

e ot i b Ty " T o A= no 4w e R Y. sMema i i mwe B W AN L S St S SerE M A s e o

G40 10 S50
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Gf ithe rest that were not satisfied the problem appears to be
fairly genuine. These workers belong to vulcanizing and moulding
e, LI,

dentdas ventilation in the factory premises lightisng aleo
i & major  factor in aeeting the workers' needs, The data
coliwited indicate that almost all of the workers approached were
saliviad with the lighting facislities available, (Table s16)
only e workar indicated that he was not satisflied with the
lighting facilities. This respondent was from the laboratory
section and iﬁ appears that the lighting facility is not
suflticient to meet the needs of conducting experiments.

TABLE 16

CRINION OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWARDS LIGHTING

. i g i 4 OIS W e . A Yo B M e AN R o ot S0 W SO Lo A S A R Sl 870 SR B N A WM 0 B N A D B 9 A B BN ——

Satlsratiory Unsatisfactory Total
49 01 50
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AN important Lagradient of & fairly good labour welfare
pragramiee 18 the avallabilaty of vest vooms with sufficlent
wealliny arraangesents. The workers express their opinion on the
water facllity, seating arrangement and the cleanliness aspect of

tie re=t rooms (Table 1.7)
TABLE 1! 7.

OFINION OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWARDS REST-ROOMS

- -t e v . M . " o S Pl e S W o S ——— .. o -

Newl o oom Satiafied Not satisfied Total
Water facility 50 ——— S50
beaving

A anigshent “b 04 50
Cleanliness S0 - 50

e o b ot . — o

Almost all workers were satisfied with the water facility
and  nuwantenance of cleanliness in the rest-room. But 8 pevoent
ot  tue workers were not hiappy with the seating arrangemenis in

the rvest-rocm.
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A further requirement of the worker i. the availability of
toilets. Here too the facilities like water, cleanliness,
lighting, the number sof toilets etc. are important factors for
consideration. (Table 1R .

TABLE 1R

OPINION OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWARDS TOILETS

Mt s S ot o Sl b W oot Smiab Sh S ot W SN . O S SO i O T AP Ot S Shals A S8 SRS O WY O VRS WS PO b et e S e et S e A S Y WS P O A g

Toirlets Satisfied Not satisfied Tatal
Water fTacility 30 - 50
Clesnliness » G4é4 04 %0
Lighting 43 07 850+
Nuw.of Tulivis 47 03 BO

- - -
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Almost all the workers were satisfied with the water
facility provided in toilets. Out of 350 workere, 46 were
gsatisfied with periodical cleanliness of toilets. Only 4 were
not setisfied with cleanliness of toilets because of water
lugging. Almost all workers were satiusfied with the number of
toilets. Forty three workers were sstrefied with lighting
fTacility provided in toirlats and 7 workers were - not happy with
the lighting facilities and felt that tnis facility must be

VP T OVED .
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A nuaber oi otner factors that make up for a happy worker,
vesides  tne avatlability of the labour welfare facilities within
Lrie g eilileed @l d G#l ve.ss Tacllities which make the workers more
Versened. Hbome of the facilities are conveyance, recreational,
leave Taciiity, loan facility etc, A8 it haaza been sesn much
warlier a Tairly large proportion of the workers commute to the
Tactory in the company bus. Most of the respondents were quite

Nnappy with tne cenveyance facility provided. (Table 18).

TABLE 1,9

UFINION OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWARDS CONVEYANCE FACILITY

bt 2 s b e S e WA e S W T D P ok o o e e 4 A P A A et e S A =) — e - e - o - o oo

Satisfactory : Mon—-satisfactory Total

o4 et e mies W ry A s £ S o ot e B A By St S A o BelAD 3 SA WA S P P S SO S A D ST S M PR VA

didy (’é) 50

BR sevrceni of the respondents were seatisfied with the
LYY a0 tamiltitiews, Those - who indicated thair dim~—

cutisfartion  are anong those who have to bear inconvenliences o6
standees in the bus.
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ihu el viratinea fucilities include library, wsporte, play-
grounc, recreational hall, etc. 0On most of these heads there was
an overwhelming sense of satisfaction ranging from & minimum of
&4 percent  (for playground) to a maximum of 96 percent (for

SpOrits materlale) (Table . ") .

TABLE [~ 26

OrinNION OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWARDS RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

Recreational Satiﬁfiﬂd Not satisfied Total

Facilitiws

e o M S o - L o A Lt (D Wt W S YIS oD SRS S O A e S S N P v S L]

Libewry 41 09 S0
Ypoirts materials 48 o 50
Flay ground 38 18 350
Hecreavional hall L& U 50

s o SO0 ot o ooy o et T o T o - - o -

AN important aspect of the reasons for the less satiefimd
with rvedreaticnal facilitiss is that either there is not enough

tiwe (libraryy or the facilities are inadeguate (play ground),



The leave facilities provided by the management of the
Minaustan Latex Lislited have been percelved by 34 percent of the
workers as good, followed by 8 percent as fair and 38 percent as

not good. (Table 2 1)

TABLE &2 1

OPINION OF THE REGPONDENTS TOWARDS LEAVE FACILITICS

S e LS e s S = . S TS o S M S e S e v WY Kot TS O SN

Buwd Fair Not good Total

e - s - A W b W ¥ P T 100 A

<7 (4 19 S50

e ek wr L eme e 4ok ae mame = merm A i e o e MR e ey S e St e sk o o W e iy ey WA

Tnose  who o not consider leave facllities to be good are

Thuwe who prafer to have additioconal leave facilities,
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The Hindustan Latex Limited provides Loan facilities ta itse

workers for various purposes e.g. Testivals, ¢to buy vehicles,

housing, educational etc. (Table 8.

TABLE 28,

OFINION OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWARDS LOAN FACILITIES

toan Tacilitios Good Bad Total
Festivel Loan &7 03 "0
Vehiol.l Louan G4 04 50
Housing Loan 45 o5 %0
Educational Loaan 48 oR S0

¢ wvery large proportion between 90-94 percant of the
vespondents were happy with the various loan facilities. Some of
thouse who have negative attitude towards loan faclilities feel
that the ancunt of the loan sanctioned is not enough particularly

in view of risiing cost of living.
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The working hours which are normally statutorily given are

acceptable to 96 percent of the respondents as shown in (Table

2g) .
TABLE 23,

OFINION OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWARDS WORKING HOURS

Satisfactory Non.satisfactory Total

48 o2 S0

i ———— s o o 4" " s o S D oSt N SO UL G e St WD, SR o T

The dissatisfaction is mainly related to shift work. These
respondents prefer only general shift from 9 am to S pm.
In a factory certain minor hazards can produce ir;itants.
Some of the hazards ar e dust, fumes, smoke, gases etc. (Table
E&).
TABLE E‘r,

OPINION OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWARDS CONTROL OF DUST,SMOKES,GASES,

FUMES.
Satisfied Not satisfied Total
45 08 50

—— e e e e -

The 90 percent of the respondents were satigfied with the
control of dust, gas, emoke, fumes in the factory. Of the S0

respondents § who belonged to primary section were not satisfied.
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“lmost all the workers at Hindustan Latex Limited are asrare

of labour welfare programmes of Hindustan Latex Lisited, (Teble

=8 .

A ARENESS
el e OFOTHEY RESPONDGENTS TOWARLDS LASOUR CELFQIRE FPROGRAMMES

TABLE B

et e e e e e e 8w e s o o o e 12 o 0 5 ot 4 1 8 o 0 7 i e
B \ Py § WL W
Che L d s Yas No Total
¢
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fAre Yo aware of labouy
weelfare progranmes of

M.l b 50 - 30

TABLE £é
OFINIGHN OF THE RESFONGENTES TOWARDE LABOUR WELFARE FROGRAMMES GF

Hob oL,

ekt s o e s s 5 e 3 2 S 2 1 8t ot e 1 i e o et o o e s i e e o e i 0 b e
b a by e e Not tisfied Total
Latiutiaed ot satisfie

s e 2 . et e 1 £ . S e i P . It 2 P 1 - b 0 10 S P i 8 P18 5 P P

3 11 b Th)
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G Lhe whole the labour welfare proagrammes of the Hindustan

Latew Lamited have been pe:r loived by the Tairly large proportion

of thee vespondesntz s satisfactary a4 whwown in Table Béb4. 0f the
&0 v sundonts g7 wents happy with various  labour welfare

oy esiog . The reat of thowe that were not happy have indicated

VT Lonve Egenns tegecding the labouy welfare programngd.



Since the Hindustan Latex Limited is involved in the task of
mgaeting the requirements of the Family Plamming Programme of the
country it was felt prudent to sesk the opinion of tha
rewpondents from the Hindustan Latex Limited on the family
planring policies and programmes, 100 percent of the respondents
felt that 1t was necessary to go in fTor family planning

progranmes (Tablle 7).,

TABLE 27

OPINION OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWARDS FAMILY PLANNING PROGRAMMES

e ) s A4 v ey o g P O s S A e P s T S YOIV ST

Necessaly Not necessary Total
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The Teble indicates that 100 percent of the respondents wers

awarae of the Family Planning Programmes.
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the Hingustan Letex Limited hae & nuaber of Unions, 1t iw
¥

natural to feel that the workers would hve diffaring opinions on
the working of theiv Trade Uniona. (Table £23).

TRABLE &8

OPLiON OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWA!LRDB TRALE UNION

(416 A s o S 2o Db Y A B " T M B s B g Bt W Bt

Satir1e7ied Not satisfisd Total

-

-

s e o 4o N a0 s e S S Ve S AN . W W S Sl e

39 wf the workaear raspoﬁdanta wirrdée happy with the working of
theilr Trade Unions. Bometimes Union activities gat boggesd down
with the problems of personalities and politics. Such Trade
Urnion might find 1t datftficualt to be successful. It apoears that
those who are not happy wathy Lhe working of thae Trade Unions

i that vhes rase Lion ie not very successful.
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E.8.1, is an important appendage of wmodern industry.
Workers would normally feel bhappy that they have thelr own
Insurance Scheme. Howaver (Table 29) shows that only 13 out of
the =10] respondents were happy with the working of the

E.G.I.S5cheme.

TABLE 89

OPINION OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWAERDS E.S.I. S8CHEME.

Satisfied Not satisfTied Tatal
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This i% & very sorry reflection of tha’working of the E.%.1.
Sohems . The respondants 1ndicated that the hospital facility is

ot good av ! sdequate.
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Workwew have a stae in the successful working of an
organisation, so that at the time of retirement they would be in
a position to reap certain benefits by way of the Provident Fund
r@ROUrces and the Gratuity scheme, The opinlion of the
respontdeats wWwith respect to the Provident Fund Scheme and the
Graotuity Schame I3 given in Tables 30 and 31 respectively.

TABLE 30

OPINION OF THE REESFONDENTS TOWARDE PROVILDENT FUND

S o o T o T W o " M A B - - 0 . . P W e -— - B WY T N VS e U o o oY

Pruvident Fund SatisTied Non-satiasfied Yotal
Rate of Contri 43 o7 B0
bution.

TABLE 31

OPINION OF THE RESPONDENTS TOWARDS GRATUITY SBCHEME

Satisfied Not-satisfied Total
2% B3 50
As  Tar as the Provident fund facility s concearnsed the 43

respondents are guite happy with it. Orly 7 indiceted that they
wers ol satisfied with the Provident Fund Scheme. They deaire
that the factory should share some more percentage of the

contribution.



The opinion of workers regardisng the Bratulty GBcheme is
divided. Half of then are happy with it. The other half dasire

for pension. This provision, if made, may double the interest of

the workers and inspire them to add to the productivity . ef .the ...

factory.



